This valuation method is used to compare the company’s net assets available to common shareholders relative to the sale

price of stock. The stock price per share can be found as the amount listed as such through the secondary market.

are recognised and measured at fair value in the financial

statements. To provide an indication about the reliability

of the inputs used in determining fair value, the Company

has classified its financial instruments into the three levels

prescribed under the accounting standards.

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (contd)
(all amounts in Sri Lankan Rupees thousands)

209HATTON PLANTATIONS PLC | ANNUAL REPORT 2024 | 2025FINANCIAL REPORTS

 Description

 Fair value of equity
investments as at 31 March

Unobservable inputs

 Range of inputs
 Relationship of
unobservable inputs to
fair value  2025  2024  2025  2024

Equity investment

at FVOCI

 26,543  27,403 Adjusted average price

to book value ratio of

listed comparable peer

companies

 2.34  2.03 The higher the price to

book value ratio, the

higher the fair value.

a)  Sensitivity variation unobservable input (using 1% estimated variation)

GROUP COMPANY

 As at 31
March

 As at 31
March

 As at 31
March

 As at 31
March

2025 2024 2025 2024

Unobservable input - increase by 1%  26,807  27,677  26,807  27,677

Unobservable input - value as stands  26,543  27,403  26,543  27,403

Unobservable input - decrease by 1%  26,277  27,129  26,277  27,129

Group Company

As at 31
March

As at 31
March

As at 31
March

As at 31
March

2025 2024 2025 2024

Fixed deposits  1,113,085  600,489  1,113,085  600,489

 1,113,085  600,489  1,113,085  600,489

NOTE

19 Invest in financial assets

19.1  Short term investment

c.  Valuation inputs and relationships to fair value
The following table summarises the quantitative information about the significant unobservable inputs used in the fair value

measurements of equity investments at FVOCI.

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (contd)
(all amounts in Sri Lankan Rupees thousands)

210 HATTON PLANTATIONS PLC | ANNUAL REPORT 2024 | 2025 FINANCIAL REPORTS

The Company’s exposure to various risks associated with the financial instruments is discussed in note 39. The maximum

exposure to credit risk at the end of the reporting period is the carrying amount of each class of financial assets mentioned

[…]

- Estate staff  25% every three years and

 5% per annum

 25% every three years and

 5% per annum

- Estate management and head office staff  10% every year  10% every year

(iii) Retirement age  60 years  60 years

(iv) No of staff  407  408

No of workers  2690  3991

The weighted average durations of the defined benefit obligation at end of the reporting period are 10 years and 9 years for

staff and associates respectively. (2024 – 10 years and 9 years for staff and associates).

The expected maturity analysis of retirement benefit obligation is as follows:

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (contd)
(all amounts in Sri Lankan Rupees thousands)

221HATTON PLANTATIONS PLC | ANNUAL REPORT 2024 | 2025FINANCIAL REPORTS

Sensitivity analysis

In order to illustrate the significance of the salary/wage escalation rate and the discount rate assumed in this valuation as at

31 March 2025, a sensitivity analysis was carried out for all employees assuming the following salary/wage escalation rate

and discount rate.

 Present value of defined benefit obligation

 Group  Company

 Staff Associates  Total  Staff Associates  Total

Discount rate Salary / wage
escalation rate

As at 31 March 2024

Increase by 1% As given above  78,911 731,515  810,426  78,876  731,515  810,391

Decrease by 1% As given above  94,289 858,036  952,325  94,324  858,036  952,360

As given above Increase by 1%  94,428 862,691  957,119  94,393  862,691  957,084

As given above Decrease by 1%  78,657 726,602  805,259  78,692  726,602  805,294

As at 31 March 2025

Increase by 1% As given above  81,736 687,229  768,965  82,312  687,229  769,541

Decrease by 1% As given above  99,512 803,196  902,708  98,887  803,196  902,083

As given above Increase by 1%  99,502 803,452  902,954  98,872  803,452  902,324

As given above Decrease by 1%  81,598 686,144  767,742  82,189  686,144  768,333

Staff turnover rate

As at 31 March 2024

Increase by 1%  86,003 801,689  887,692  86,003  801,689  887,692

Staff turnover rate - value as stands  93,593 790,539  884,132  86,053  790,539  876,592

Decrease by 1%  86,091 778,244  864,335  86,091  778,244  864,335

As at 31 March 2025

Increase by 1%  89,835 748,958  838,793  89,747  748,958  838,705

Staff turnover rate - value as stands  98,806 741,370  840,176  90,023  741,370  831,393

Decrease by 1%  90,220 733,007  823,227  90,308  733,007  823,315

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (contd)
(all amounts in Sri Lankan Rupees thousands)

222 HATTON PLANTATIONS PLC | ANNUAL REPORT 2024 | 2025 FINANCIAL REPORTS

GROUP COMPANY

As at 31
March

As at 31
March

As at 31
March

As at 31
March

2025 2024 2025 2024

Capital grants

As at 1 April  102,490  110,638  102,490  110,638

Additions  -  526  -  526

Amortisation  (6,501)  (8,674)  (6,501)  (8,674)

Closing balance  95,989  102,490  95,989  102,490

Funds have been received from the Plantation Human

Development Trust (PHDT) , Ministry of Estate Infrastructure

for associates’ welfare facilities including re-roofing of line

rooms, latrines, water supply, sanitation etc. Grants received

from the Ministry of Estate Infrastructure for construction

of crèches, farm roads and community centers are also

GROUP COMPANY

As at 31
March

As at 31
March

As at 31
March

As at 31
March

2025 2024 2025 2024

Deferred tax assets  (i)  (411,019)  (406,583)  (408,383)  (404,321)

Deferred tax liabilities  (ii)  1,010,511  925,304  913,024  820,713

[…]

Weighted Prime Lending Rate (AWPLR) results in the effective interest rate of the borrowings usually without a corresponding

change in the fair value. The Company analyses the interest rate exposure on a dynamic basis monitoring AWPLR.

Exposure

The exposure of the Group’s and the Company’s borrowing to interest rate changes at the end of the reporting period are as

follows:

Group  2025  % of total loans  2024  % of total loans

Variable rate borrowings  115,762 51.25%  175,393 100.00%

Other borrowings  110,110 48.75%  - 0.00%

 225,872 100.00%  175,393 100.00%

Company  2025  % of total loans  2024  % of total loans

Variable rate borrowings  115,762 51.25%  175,393 100.00%

Other borrowings  110,110 48.75%  - 0.00%

 225,872 100.00%  175,393 100.00%

NOTE

39 Financial risk management objectives and policies

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (contd)
(all amounts in Sri Lankan Rupees thousands)

233HATTON PLANTATIONS PLC | ANNUAL REPORT 2024 | 2025FINANCIAL REPORTS

Sensitivity

Profit or loss is sensitive to interest rates on its floating rate financial instruments, being the currencies in which the Group

and the Company has historically obtained debt.

 GROUP  COMPANY

 Increase / (decrease) on post tax profit

2025 2024 2025 2024

Interest rate - increase by 5%  14,929  26,805  14,929  25,812

Interest rate - decrease by 5%  (14,929)  (26,805)  (14,929)  (25,812)

iii)  Price risks

Exposure

The Group and the Company is not exposure to equity securities price risk arises from investments held by the Group and the

Company due to the Group’s and the Company’s equity investments are not publicly traded and classified in the balance sheet

either as at fair value through other comprehensive income (FVOCI).

The Company is exposed to the commodity price risk from tea auction prices. The Company monitors commodity price on a

systematic basis and manages inventory levels to minimise the impact.

Sensitivity

 Increase / (decrease) on post tax profit

2025 2024

Auction price - increase by 1%  73,422  64,785

Auction price - decrease by 1%  (73,422)  (64,785)

c)  Credit risk
Credit risk arises from cash and cash equivalents, deposits

with banks and financial institutions and outstanding

balances from customers. For banks and financial

institutions, only independently rated parties are accepted.

No independent risk ratings are available for customers.

i)  Impairment of financial assets
The Group and the Company have three types of financial

assets that are subject to the expected credit loss model:

   -  Trade and other receivable excluding pre-payments

   -  debt investments carried at amortised cost, and

   -  debt investments carried at FVOCI.